
Agenda Item is over SO pages; may be 
viewed in the Minutes Department 

Agenda Item#: 3 - C- 1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

========================================-=-----=-==== Meeting Date: December 21, 2010 {X} Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

=-==-=============================---------------==== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A 120 calendar day Contract with Shoreline Foundation, Inc. (Contractor), the lowest, responsive, 
responsible bidder, in the amount of $152,826.10, for the construction of the Marginal 
Road Bridge over the L-5 Canal (Project), Project No. 2009081-16. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Project will provide for construction of a new sidewalk and 
fencing across the bridge and installation of new guardrail and end treatments at both ends of the bridge. 

The Contractor is a Broward County business with 15% of the work to be performed by a Palm Beach County subcontractor. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for the Project by the Contractor is 
15.98% overall. All three low bidders are located outside Palm Beach County. 

District 6 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The bids were received by the Board of County Commissioners on September 14, 2010. The Project will widen the existing vehicular bridge on the west side to a width sufficient enough to accommodate a sidewalk for pedestrians. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Contracts 
3. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2 
4. SBE Compliance Review 
5. Bid Tabulation 

=-=---------========================================= 

Recommended by: _____________________ _ 
Division Director Date 

Approved By: ___ ~ ___ _,, ___ ....._._ _ ___,fA./~-•~_.,._~---------"1....;.z+/--.11 /1--:1l-"----~j ~J, / JJf 
County Engineer Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 
$197,109 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$197,109 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X ____ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3500 Dept. 361 Unit 1351-16 

No __ . 
Object--..:.65=5:..:1 __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Pathway Program FY 2009 
Marginal Road over the L-5 Canal 

Construction Contract 
Contingency 
Testing Lab 
Staff Costs 

Roadway Production 
Engineering Services 
Construction Coordination 
Traffic 

Total Fiscal Impact 

$152,826.10 
$15,282.90 
$15,000.00 

$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 
$12,500.00 
$ 500.00 
$197,109.00 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -·=----.Ji:.OJ:,.:.L..11.NJ.:..-l,A,Q,JMJ'-!...:.ll~~<'~------
111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

d/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Su ., 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2011 \00024. DOC 

This Contract complies with our 
contract review requirements. 



ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 
MARGINAL ROAD BRIDGE OVER L-5 CANAL 

PROCDIDR 

BEACH i 
I! 

OUNTY i lROUNDS 
I 
I ., 
I t i 
I 

::::, 
ID 

I (I) 
I z : 

~ I 
I 
'SOUTHERN 

GROVE l1f 

"PIOIIEER 
.,, 

i 

I m 
I 

8711STS 

Uf 

PROJECT NO. 2009081-16 

·-- ~ BELVEDERI! 

I ',j; .-_:~ -~~ 

~ 

BAIM 

111; 

~ I 
~ 

IIU1lER 

I 
m 
m 

I 

lN 

GATOR 

191 Uf S 

! 
w 
ID 

WN.LIS 
RD 

711 PL S 

RD 

LOCATION SKETCH 

i 

7511AVS 

~ 

I 
ffi HEMfflm 

! N.l.lSRO -
Q 

z 
"" Q 

I 

i 
z 

0~ i 

I 



fl 

~ 
STATE OF FLORIDA ) 

CONTRACT 

) ss II COUNTY OF PALM BEACH) 

This Contract, made this __ day of _____ A.O. 20 _ _, by and between PALM I BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first 
part), and SHORELINE FOUNDATION, INC., of PEMBROKE PARK, FL and (his) (its) (their) heirs, I executors, administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the second part): 

ll WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for 
Iii the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work 

and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state 

I workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the 
contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of: 

I Marginal Road Bridge over L-5 canal. Palm Beach County Project No. 2009081-16 

N 
I 
I 

IN THE AMOUNT OF: 

One Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Six Dollars and 10/100 

$152,826.10 
(IN FIGURES) 

(IN WORDS) 

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract 

I Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this 
agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its 
duly authorized representative. 

I The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to 
commence the work adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date I set forth in the "Notice to Proceed". The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract 
shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be 
established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be I properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully 
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said 

I work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the 
time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract 
Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of 

I the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due 
the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision. 

I C-1 

I ATTACHMENT 3 



f.! 
fl The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties l: arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent 

work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance. 

[! IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed 

~ 
the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: E SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller 

I 
I By:. ____ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

I 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

- AND LEGAL SUFFIOENCY 

I 
I 
I 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

ATTEST ___ 

~ 

I ~[~~~ ~f#J-e tsecrde"1 
I 
I 
I (CORPORATE SEAL) 

I 
I 
I 

C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___________ _ 
Burt Aaronson, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

ENGINEERING 

.. 
Sbc<e\ \Of xoocda~o n 

(Corporate Name) 

a f \ Df · \dl\ corporation 
(Insert te of corporation) 

(Print signatory's name) 

It's:·~aen\: 
(Print title) 



Off"tee of 
SmaD Business Amstance 

50 South Military Trail. 
Suite 2N-I 72 

West Palm Beach. Fl..33415 

(561)616-6840 

FAX: (561)616-6850 

www.pbcgov.com/osha 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Burt Aaronson. Chair 

Karen T. Marcus. Vice Chair 

Shelley Vana 

Steven L. Abrams 

Jess F. Santamaria 

Priscilla A. Taylor 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman. P.E. 

An Equal Opportunity 
Affimrotive Articm Employer 

r !"""'."."I ~ "'-=:'I t;"';'r ,..,, -t";' ,.:::, n •. \ 'i.::, r r..., l ~,'- 11 ,,:1 I::-,· 11("\ i, ~• ,i .'_,;-. \:._;,:. .' - . -.J ' .• c'J q j I 
! ; \ :U I 
C\1 O,...T " =' ?n•1" C:J - .' • .. , J. ,'J L. w V 

DA'l'B: October 13, 2010 

TO: Charles W. Rich, P.E., Director 
Engineering Services Division 

Allen Gray - Manger, Palm BtJ'/:-~9:/..,.,.,_,,-1,ffice a 
TRROt1GJI: 

Small Business Assistance ~~ 
PROM: Tanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist I 

Revised Compliance Review on Project Marginal Road Bridge over L-5 Canal 

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation on the above-mentioned project. 

LOW BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Opening: 
Bid Amount: 
Qoal: 
Qoal Achieved: 

m Participation: 

SHORELINE FOUNDATION, INC. 
2781 SW 56 th Avenue 
Pembroke Park, FL 33023 
954-985-0460 
September 14, 2010 
$152,826.10 
15% overall 
15.98% 

SB) Engecon Construct. $24,424.00 15.98% 

2RD Low B:IDDD: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Qoal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBE Participation: 

MZAC CORTRACTORS, :IlfC. 
7475 sw 50ili Terrace 
Miami, FL 33155 
305-669-1986 
$159,054.61 
15% overall 
15.91% 

SB) East Coast $25,307.35 15.91% 
Pap 1 of 2 
Project 200,081 

ATTACHMENT 4 



• 

3RD Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBB Participation: 

CONSTRUCTION GROUP CORP. 
12101 NW 99 th Avenue 
Hialeah Gardens, FL 
305-824-8845 
203,376.00 
15% overall 
3.73% 

(WB)Lawrence Fence $7,600.00 3.73% 

BVALUATI:OR 

The low bidder, SHORELINE FOUNDATION has met the SBE goal 
for this project. 

c: Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney 
File 

Page 2 of 2 
Project 2009081 



PROJECT NAME: MARGINAL ROAD BRIDGE OVER L-5 CANAL 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2009081-16 
BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS SHOREUNE FOUNDATION, 

ANZAK CONTRACTORS, INC. CONSTRUCT GROUP CORP. INC. 

AVERAGE 
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $9,579.00 $9,579.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $12,026.33 
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESfRIAN MOT) 1 LS $6,818.00 $6,818.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $21,500.00 $21,500.00 $11,939.33 
3 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 LS $1,823.00 $1,823.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,441.00 

SUPERSTRUCTURE **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 
4 CLASS IV CONCRETE FOR SIDEWALK EXT. 8 CY $618.23 $4,945.84 * $1,717.00 $13,736.00 $1,100.00 $8,800.00 $1,145.08 
5 REINFORCING srEEL FOR SIDEWALK EXT. 4371 LBS $1.01 $4,414.71 $0.87 $3,802.77 $1.00 $4,371.00 $0.96 

· 6 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING BARRIER (32" VERTICAL 
SHAPE) (FDOT INDEX 423) 76 LF $125.86 $9,565.36 * $105.00 $7,980.00 $104.00 $7,904.00 $111.62 

7 BRIDGE FENCING (VERTICAL) (FDOT INDEX 810) GREEN 
VINYL COATING 76 LF $23.39 $1,777.64 * $54.00 $4,104.00 $100.00 $7,600.00 $59.13 

SUBSTRUCTURE **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 
8 CLASS IV CONCRETE FOR CANTILEVER BENTS 9 CY $885.90 $7,973.10 * $1,550.00 $13,950.00 $1,800.00 $16,200.00 $1,411.97 
9 REINFORCING SfEEL FOR CANTILEVER BENTS 1790 LBS $1.01 $1,807.90 $0.87 $1,557.30 $1.50 $2,685.00 $1.13 

PILES **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 10 14" SQUARE X 45'-0" MINIMUM PRESfRESSED CONC. TESf 
PILES (AT INT. BENTS) (1 REQ'D) 45 LF $168.81 $7,596.45 * $316.00 $14,220.00 $480.00 $21,600.00 $321.60 

1114" SQUARE X 30'-0" MINIMUM PRESfRESSED CONC. PILES 
(AT INT. BENTS) (2 REQ'D) 60 LF $114.56 $6,873.60 * $20.00 $1,200.00 $480.00 $28,800.00 $204,85 

12 HELICAL ANCHORS 4 EA $647.93 $2,591.72 $1,345.00 $5,380.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $1,497.64 
NORTH & SOUTH SIDEWALK **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 

13 CLASS II CONCRETE 10 CY $421.04 $4,210.40 * $415.00 $4,150.00 $650.00 $6,500.00 $495.35 
14 REINFORCING SfEEL 927 LBS $1.01 $936.27 $0.87 $806.49 $1.00 $927.00 $0,96 

QUADGUARDFOUNDATON **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 
15 CLASS II CONCRETE 3 CY $630.34 $1,891.02 * $650.00 $1,950.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $593.45 
16 REINFORCING SfEEL 133 LBS $1.01 $134.33 $0.87 $115.71 $1.00 $133.00 $0,96 

**** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 
l> 17 REMOVE & RELOCATE EXIsrING GUARDRAIL 1 LS $1,116.90 $1,116.90 $910.00 $910.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,008.97 

~ 18 NEW GUARDRAIL 82 LF $57.57 $4,720.74 * $50.40 $4,132.80 $55.00 $4,510.00 $54.32 
19 REMOVE & RELOCATE EXIsrING QUADGUARD 1 LS $994.29 $994.29 $2,725.00 $2,725.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,573.10 n 

::::c 20 EXIsrING RIP RAP TO BE REMOVED 1 LS $25,131.89 $25,131.89 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $10,443.96 ::s: 21 REVETMENT MAT TO REPLACE EXIsrING AT AERIAL PIPE m z CROSSING/CANAL EXCAVATION AS REQUIRED SHALL BE --i 
INCLUDED IN THE cosr OF THE REVETMENT 1024 SF $16.41 $16,803.84 * $13.40 $13,721.60 $16.00 $16,384.00 $15.27 u, 

Page 1 of 4 



PROJECT NAME: MARGINAL ROAD BRIDGE OVER L·S CANAL 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2009081-16 
BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS SHOREUNE FOUNDATION, ANZAK CONTRACTORS, INC. CONSTRUCT GROUl' CORP. INC. 

AVERAGE ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE FORCE MAIN **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 22 6" DIP FM 80 LF $84.00 $6,720.00 $46.48 $3,718.40 $120.00 $9,600.00 $83.49 23 6" MEGALUG JOINT RESTRAINT FOR DIP 10 EA $610.00 $6,100.00 $456.50 $4,565.00 $50.00 $500.00 $372,17 24 6" JOINT RESTRAINT GASKET (FIELD LOCK OR FAST GRIP) 3 EA $85.00 $255.00 $313.50 $940.50 $50.00 $150.00 $149.50 25 6" GATE VALVE & VALVE. BOX 1 EA $1,280.00 $1,280.00 $1,111.00 $1,111.00 $500.00 $500.00 $963.67 26 14" WELDED STEEL CASING W/SPACERS 13 LF $240.00 $3,120.00 $325.75 $4,234.75 $50.00 $650.00 $205.25 27 REPLACE EXISTING FAN GUARDS 2 EA $3,200.00 $6,400.00 $5,274.50 $10,549.00 $200.00 $400.00 $2,891.50 28 DIP FmNGS FM 0.1 TN $2,300.00 $230.00 $14,356.50 $1,435.65 $100.00 $10.00 $5,585.50 29 FLORITAM SOD 67 SY $12.80 $857.60 $16.42 $1,100.14 $6.00 $402.00 $11.74 30 RECORD DRAWING 1 LS $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $1,567.50 $1,567.50 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,455.83 31 SEWAGE DISPOSAL 575 GAL $4.10 $2,357.50 $4.68 $2,691.00 $10.00 $5,750.00 $6.26 TOTAL BASE BID **** **** ******* $152,826.10 * ******* $159,054.61 ******* $203,376.00 ******* 
*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE 

Page 2 of 4 



PROJECT NAME: MARGINAL ROAD BRIDGE OVER L-5 CANAL 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2009081-16 
BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS DRAWDY CONSTRUCTION PALMWOOD CORPORATION, 

COMPANY, INC. INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $34,000.00 $34,000.00 2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOTI 1 LS $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 3 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 LS $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 SUPERSTRUCTURE **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* 4 CLASS IV CONCRETE FOR SIDEWALK EXT. 8 CY $1,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 5 REINFORONG STEEL FOR SIDEWALK EXT. 4371 LBS $1.25 $5,463.75 $2.00 $8,742.00 6 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING BARRIER (32" VERTICAL 
SHAPE) (FDOT INDEX 423) 76 LF $100.00 $7,600.00 $250.00 $19,000.00 7 BRIDGE FENCING (VERTICAL) (FOOT INDEX 810) GREEN 
VINYL COATING 76 LF $75.00 $5,700.00 $110.52 $8,399.52 SUBSTRUCTURE **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* 8 CLASS IV CONCRETE FOR CANTILEVER BENTS 9 CY $1,000.00 $9,000.00 $3,600.00 $32,400.00 9 REINFORCING STEEL FOR CANTILEVER BENTS 1790 LBS $2.00 $3,580.00 $2.00 $3,580.00 PILES **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* 10 14" SQUARE X 45'-0" MINIMUM PRESTRESSED CONC. TEST 
PILES (AT INT. BENTS) (1 REQ'D) 45 LF $150.00 $6,750.00 $150.00 $6,750.00 11 14" SQUARE X 30'-0" MINIMUM PRESTRESSED CONC. PILES 
(AT INT. BENTS) (2 REQ'D) 60 LF $100.00 $6,000.00 $150.00 $9,000.00 12 HELICAL ANCHORS 4 EA $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 NORTH & SOUTH SIDEWALK **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* 13 CLASS II CONCRETE 10 CY $800.00 $8,000.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00 14 REINFORCING STEEL 927 LBS $2.00 $1,854.00 $2.00 $1,854.00 QUADGUARDFOUNDATON **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* 15 CLASS II CONCRETE 3 CY $900.00 $2,700.00 $650.00 $1,950.00 16 REINFORCING STEEL 133 LBS $2.00 $266.00 $2.00 $266.00 **** **** ******* ******* ******* ******* 17 REMOVE & RELOCATE EXISTING GUARDRAIL 1 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 18 NEW GUARDRAIL 82 LF $160.00 $13,120.00 $55.00 $4,510.00 19 REMOVE & RELOCATE EXISTING QUADGUARD 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 20 EXISTING RIP RAP TO BE REMOVED 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 21 REVETMENT MAT TO REPLACE EXISTING AT AERIAL PIPE 

CROSSING/CANAL EXCAVATION AS REQUIRED SHALL BE 
INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THE REVETMENT 1024 SF $15.00 $15,360.00 $13.67 $13,998.08 

Page 3 of 4 



PROJECT NAME: MARGINAL ROAD BRIDGE OVER L-5 CANAL 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2009081-16 
BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY UNITS 
FORCE MAIN **** **** 

22 6" DIP FM 80 LF 
23 6" MEGALUG JOINT RESTRAINT FOR DIP 10 EA 
24 6" JOINT RESTRAINT GASKET (FIELD LOCK OR FAST GRIP) 3 EA 
25 6" GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX 1 EA 
26 14" WELDED STEEL CASING W/SPACERS 13 LF 
27 REPLACE EXISTING FAN GUARDS 2 EA 
28 DIP FITINGS FM 0.1 TN 
29 FLORITAM SOD 67 SY 
30 RECORD DRAWING 1 LS 
31 SEWAGE DISPOSAL 575 GAL 

TOTAL BASE BID **** **** 

* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE 

DRAWDY CONSTRUCTION PALMWOOD CORPORATION, 
COMPANY, INC. INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
******* ******* ******* ******* 

$305.00 $24,400.00 $109.25 $8,740.00 
$105.00 $1,050.00 $73.60 $736.00 
$305.00 $915.00 $125.35 $376.05 

$1,505.00 $1,505.00 $1,506.50 $1,506.50 
$205.00 $2,665.00 $218.50 $2,840.50 

$5,500.00 $11,000.00 $4,312.50 $8,625.00 
$10,000.00- $1,000.00 $29,325.00 $2,932.50 

$9.00 $603.00 $10.00 $670.00 
$3,600.00 $3,600.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 

$8.00 $4,600.00 $2.30 $1,322.50 
******* $215,231.75 ******* $221,198.65 

Page 4 of 4 


